

No. 14-658

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Elizabeth Goitein  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1150  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 249-7192  
goiteine@exchange.law.nyu.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Brennan Center for Justice  
at NYU School of Law*

January 5, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. EXCESSIVE DEFERENCE TO CLASSIFICATION DECISIONS IS UNWARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE PREVALENCE OF OVERCLASSIFICATION .. 3

    A. Incentives to Overclassify ..... 6

        1. *A Culture of Secrecy* ..... 6

        2. *Concealment of Governmental Misconduct or Incompetence* ..... 8

        3. *Facilitation of Policy Implementation* ... 9

        4. *Fear of Repercussions for Failing to Protect Sensitive Information* ..... 11

        5. *The Press of Business* ..... 12

    B. Lack of Incentives to Refrain from or Challenge Overclassification ..... 13

        1. *Ease of Classifying Documents* ..... 13

        2. *Lack of Accountability for Improper Classification* ..... 13

        3. *Inadequate Training* ..... 14

        4. *No Rewards for Challenges to Improper Classification Decisions* ..... 15

II. THE GOVERNMENT'S "PROPAGANDA" ARGUMENT WOULD IMPROPERLY AND DANGEROUSLY EXPAND CLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>C.I.R. v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965) . . . . .	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Int'l Counsel Bureau v. DOD</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	16, 18, 19
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Peltier v. FBI</i> , 218 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Schlesinger v. CIA</i> , 591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Schoeman v. FBI</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	25

<i>Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 684 F.2d 99 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	20
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>pertinent part and remanded on other grounds</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17

#### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

32 C.F.R. § 2001.10 (2014) .....	13
32 C.F.R. § 2001.14(a) (2014) .....	15
Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
------------------------	---

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Francis Bacon, <i>Religious Meditations, Of Heresies</i> (1597), <i>reprinted in The Works of Francis Bacon: Literary and Religious Works</i> pt. III (New York, Hurd & Houghton 1873) .....	7
BBC, <i>WikiLeaks: Many at Guantanamo 'Not Dangerous,'</i> BBC News (Apr. 25, 2011), <a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-us-canada-13184845">http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-us-canada- 13184845</a> .....	10, 11

M. E. Bowman, <i>Dysfunctional Information Restrictions</i> , 15 <i>Intelligencer: J. of U.S. Intelligence Stud.</i> 29 (2007) . . . . .	11
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Reducing Overclassification Through Accountability</i> (2011) . . . . .	15
<i>C3I: Issues of Command and Control</i> (Thomas P. Croakley ed., 1991) . . . . .	7
Comm'n on Gov't Sec., 84th Cong., <i>Report of the Commission on Government Security</i> (1957) . . .	3
Comm'n on Protecting and Reducing Gov't Secrecy, <i>Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy</i> , S. Doc. No. 105-2 (1997) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 13
Comm'n to Review DOD Sec. Policies and Practices, <i>Keeping the Nation's Secrets: A Report to the Secretary of Defense</i> (1985) . . . . .	3
Def. Dep't Comm. on Classified Info., <i>Report to the Secretary of Defense</i> (1956) . . . . .	3
Def. Sci. Bd. Task Force on Secrecy, <i>Report of the Defense Science Board Task Force on Secrecy</i> (1970) . . . . .	3
<i>Emerging Threats: Overclassification and Pseudo-Classification: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec., Emerging Threats, and Int'l Relations of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform</i> , 109th Cong. 89 (2005) (statement of Richard Ben-Veniste, former Comm'r, Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks upon the U.S.) . . . . .	6

Erwin N. Griswold, Op-Ed, <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , Wash. Post, Feb 15, 1989 . . . . .	9
Jonah Goldberg, op-ed, <i>Fort Hood Killings: FBI Asleep on the Job</i> , Sun Sentinel (Fort Lauderdale), Nov. 17, 2009 . . . . .	11
Ted Gup, <i>Nation of Secrets: The Threat to Democracy and the American Way of Life</i> (2007) . . . . .	7, 10
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Lawmakers Fault Pre-Marathon Bombing Efforts</i> , Boston Globe (June 3, 2013), <a href="http://www.bostonglobe.com/news/world/2013/06/02/lawmakers-say-greater-russian-cooperation-could-have-averted-boston-attack/AwTESm78MCYWD8hsjmfSuL/story.html?comments=all&amp;sort=OLDEST_CREATE_DT">http://www.bostonglobe.com/news/world/2013/06/02/lawmakers-say-greater-russian-cooperation-could-have-averted-boston-attack/AwTESm78MCYWD8hsjmfSuL/story.html?comments=all&amp;sort=OLDEST_CREATE_DT</a> . . . . .	11
Info. Sec. Oversight Office, <i>2000 Report to the President</i> (2001) . . . . .	5
Info. Sec. Oversight Office, <i>2005 Report to the President</i> (2006) . . . . .	14
Info. Sec. Oversight Office, <i>2008 Report to the President</i> (2009) . . . . .	14, 15
Info. Sec. Oversight Office, <i>2010 Report to the President</i> (2011) . . . . .	5, 15
Info. Sec. Oversight Office, <i>2013 Report to the President</i> (2014) . . . . .	5, 15

Joint Sec. Comm'n, <i>Redefining Security: A Report to the Secretary of Defense and the Director of Central Intelligence</i> (1994) . . . . .	3, 14
Kevin R. Kosar, Cong. Research Serv., 97-771, <i>Security Classification Policy and Procedure: E.O. 12958, as Amended</i> (2009) . . . . .	3
<i>Mark-up of Fiscal Year 1994 Foreign Relations Authorization Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism, Narcotics and Int'l Operations of the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 103rd Cong. 32</i> (1993) . . . . .	4, 9
Memorandum from O. G. Haywood Jr., Col., Corps of Engineers, to Dr. [Harold] Fidler, Atomic Energy Comm'n, Medical Experiments on Humans (Apr. 17, 1947), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/othergov/doe/aec1947.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/othergov/doe/aec1947.pdf</a> . . . . .	8, 9
Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the U.S., <i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (2004) . . . . .	3, 4, 11, 13
Dana Priest and William M. Arkin, <i>Top Secret America: A Hidden World, Growing beyond Control</i> , Wash. Post, July 19, 2010 . . . . .	8
Project on Nat'l Sec. Reform, <i>Forging a New Shield</i> (2008) . . . . .	12
Jeffrey Richelson et al., eds., <i>Dubious Secrets</i> , 90 Nat'l Sec. Archive Elec. Briefing Room (May 21, 2003), <a href="http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB90/index.htm">http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB90/index.htm</a> . . . . .	10

Katharine Q. Seelye, *Threats and Responses: The Detainees*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2002 . . . . . 10

Special Subcomm. on Gov't Info., *Report of the Special Subcommittee on Government Information*, H.R. Rep. No. 85-1884 (1958) . . 3, 9

James B. Steinberg, et al., *Building Intelligence to Fight Terrorism*, Brookings Institution Policy Brief, No. 125 (2003) . . . . . 6

*Too Many Secrets: Overclassification as a Barrier to Critical Information Sharing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec., Emerging Threats, and Int'l Relations of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform*, 108th Cong. 82 (2004) (testimony of Carol A. Haave, Deputy Under Sec'y of Def., Counterintelligence and Sec.) . . . . . 4
